

To be argued by:
SARAH L. ROSENBLUTH
10 minutes requested

**Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division – Third Department**

ELISE STEFANIK, et al.,

No. CV-23-2446

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KATHY HOCHUL, in her official capacity as
Governor of New York, et al.,

Defendants-Respondents,

DEMOCRATIC CONGRESSIONAL CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE, et al.,

Intervenors-Defendants-Respondents.

(Caption continues inside front cover.)

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT GOVERNOR KATHY HOCHUL
AND STATE OF NEW YORK**

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
Attorney for Respondents
Governor Kathy Hochul and
State of New York
350 Main Street, Suite 300A
Buffalo, New York 14202
(716) 853-8407
sarah.rosenbluth@ag.ny.gov

JEFFREY W. LANG
Deputy Solicitor General
SARAH L. ROSENBLUTH
Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel

Dated: March 18, 2024

(Caption continues from front cover.)

NICOLE MALLIOTAKIS, NICHOLAS LANGWORTHY, CLAUDIA TENNEY, ANDREW GOODELL, MICHAEL SIGLER, PETER KING, GAIL TEAL, DOUGLAS COLETY, BRENT BOGARDUS, MARK E. SMITH, THOMAS A. NICHOLS, MARY LOU A. MONAHAN, ROBERT F. HOLDEN, CARLA KERR STEARNS, JERRY FISHMAN, NEW YORK REPUBLICAN STATE COMMITTEE, CONSERVATIVE PARTY OF NEW YORK STATE, NATIONAL REPUBLICAN CONGRESSIONAL COMMITTEE, and REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; PETER S. KOSINSKI, in his official capacity as Co-Chair of the New York State Board of Elections, DOUGLAS A. KELLNER, in his official capacity as Co-Chair of the New York State Board of Elections, and STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendants-Respondents,

KIRSTEN GILLIBRAND, YVETTE CLARK, GRACE MENG, JOSEPH MORELLE, RITCHIE TORRES, JANICE STRAUSS, GEOFF STRAUSS, RIMA LISCUM, BARBARA WALSH, MICHAEL COLOMBO, and YVETTE VASQUEZ,

Intervenors-Defendants-Respondents.

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	
THE EARLY MAIL VOTER ACT IS CONSTITUTIONAL	4
A. The Act is a proper exercise of the Legislature’s plenary authority	5
1. The Legislature has plenary authority over elections	5
2. Nothing in the Constitution prohibits the Legislature from authorizing mail voting.	10
3. The Act does not render any other constitutional provision superfluous	12
B. The Act is consistent with constitutional history and practice.	13
C. The outcome of the 2021 ballot initiative is not an independent basis for invalidating the Act	21
CONCLUSION	23
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Albence v. Higgin</i> , 295 A.3d 1065 (2022)	19-20
<i>Lyons v. Secretary of the Commonwealth</i> , 490 Mass. 560 (2022)	11, 20
<i>Matter of Ahern v. Elder</i> , 195 N.Y. 493 (1909).....	8
<i>Matter of Burr v. Voorhis</i> , 229 N.Y. 382 (1920).....	7
<i>Matter of Davis v. Board of Elections of City of N.Y.</i> , 5 N.Y.2d 66 (1958).....	5
<i>Matter of Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 494 (2022).....	21
<i>Matter of McAneny v Board of Estimate & Apportionment of City of N.Y.</i> , 232 N.Y. 377 (1922).....	5
<i>McLinko v. Department of State</i> , 279 A.3d 539 (Pa. 2022)	6, 9-10
<i>Millsaps v. Thompson</i> , 259 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>People ex rel. Lardner v. Carson</i> , 155 N.Y. 491 (1898).....	5-8
<i>State v. Lyons</i> , 5 A.2d 495 (Del. Gen. Sess. 1939).....	19-20
<i>White v. Cuomo</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 209 (2022).....	5

Constitutions **Page(s)**

Del. Const.
 art. V, § 2(a)..... 19

N.Y. Const.
 art. II, § 1..... 9, 11
 art. II, § 2..... 10
 art. II, § 7..... 9

State Statutes

Election Law

§ 8-407 13
 § 8-600 9
 § 8-602 9
 § 8-604 9
 § 8-700 2
 § 8-708 2
 § 11-302 17-18
 § 11-306 18
 § 11-308 18
 § 11-308(3) 18

Miscellaneous Authorities

2 Charles Z. Lincoln, *The Constitutional History of New York*
 (1906) 12, 14-15

Del. Geological Survey, *Delaware 1868 Hundreds Maps*,
<https://www.dgs.udel.edu/delaware-1868-hundreds-maps> 19

New York State Bd. of Elections, *New York State Special Ballot
 Application for Emergency Responders*,
[https://www.vote.nyc/sites/default/files/pdf/Absentee_voting/
 SpecialBallotAppEmergencyResponders.pdf](https://www.vote.nyc/sites/default/files/pdf/Absentee_voting/SpecialBallotAppEmergencyResponders.pdf)..... 18

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Robert Allan Carter, <i>New York State Constitution: Sources of Legislative Intent</i> (2d ed. 2001)	16
Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 5519, L. 1965	16-17
